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Crooked & Vindictive “WHITE RACIST” SC Judge Markley Dennis: junc 9, 2016

Please immediately send a notarized statement to Donald Trump acknowledging
that you are what he calls a “BIASED JUDGE” and what Pres. Obama vulgarly, but
correctly calls an “IGNORANT [white racist] MOTHERFUCKER” in Dylann
Roof’s home state. Please confirm to Donald that instead of immediately releasing
me from your confederate jail [where [ had been illegally held for almost 2 years with
NO BOND)] because all of the false SC charges against me had been “DROPPED”,
you went criminally berserk at me when I politely and correctly told you in court
that your racist statement to me that the “American Civil War” was actually “THE
WAR OF NORTHERN AGGRESSION” indicates that my fellow West Pointer
and great American (NOQT SC) hero, General William T, Sherman did not KILL
enough of your ancestors when he passed through SC in 1865. As you know, you
“IGNORANT [white racist) MOTHERFUCKERS” in SC criminally refused to
release me until Nov. 2005, even though all of the charges against me had been
“DROPPED.” Were you paid-off by crooked and vindictive “IGNORANT [white
racist] MOTHERFUCKER” officials in SC, such as Beaufort County Sheriff
Tanner and SLED’s Prodan. Thanks — Steve Rosenberg (USMA - 1971)

Jim Rosenberg

From: janetrosenberg [buddhafullday@yahooc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2005 12:23 PM

To: yojim@musicyo.com

Subject; Steve Rosenberg

Dear Judge Markley Dennis

Steve Rosenberg is my brother-in -law. We are relieved that the charges against Steve stemming from the “station
wagon” incident have been dropped. As you can imagine. we have been extremely frustrated over having to prove
time and time again that the station wagon was owned by Frank Watson, not Steve, at the time of the alleged accident.
With Steve being charged with "lying to a police officer” and arrested over this, 1 can only assume that the same is
being done to Frank Watson now and the correct person will finally be in jail. At first I questioned Steve's tactic in
writing all of his letfers and sending his faxes, but now I can understand his level of frustration and why he felt he had
to somehow get SOMEONE to listen to him. I assume vou have viewed all of the documents which we have
continually submitted to Steve's attorney regarding the false charges.
The charges against Frank Watson for stcaling money from Steve's company can now be reinstated {(we never understood
WHO dropped them, and why) and Frank can be charged with lying to a police officer, etc. 1 hope that he will also be
forced to compensate Steve for the loss of his business, and the last 2 years of his life! Additionally, it will be a great relief
to hear the sheriff s department version of how they could possibly look at the DMV title and insurance, and not know that
Steve was telling the truth, and to hear why he has been in jail for 2 years. We a.re very much looking forward to the proper
resolution after this dark road we have travelled,
Steve's family is excited that he should soon be home again.

Lastly, we certainly look forward to the details on what the decision process was for dropping the charges, and how it
took 2 vears. Mostly we are ecstatic that Frank Watson will. now be given the same treatment, only this time it will be justice.

Sincerely,
Janet Rosenberg




